

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

<p>PINKEY W. CARTER, Appellant, v. STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellee. _____ /</p>	<p>CASE NO. SC06-156</p>
---	--------------------------

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	40
ARGUMENT.....	45
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THE STATUTE ABOLISHING THE INTOXICATION DEFENSE WAS CONSTITUTIONAL? (Restated)....	45
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE MURDERS OF VICTIMS REED AND PAFFORD TO BE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED? (Restated)	51
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AND INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE DURING THE COURSE OF A BURGLARY AGGRAVATOR? (Restated)	60
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ASSIGNING GREAT WEIGHT TO TWO OF THE AGGRAVATORS? (Restated).....	72
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER IS SUFFICIENTLY CLEAR? (Restated)	74
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
WHETHER THE PROSECUTION IS JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FOR SEEKING THE DEATH PENALTY BASED ON A LETTER TO MEXICAN OFFICIALS? (Restated)	80

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO DECLARE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME UNCONSTITUTIONAL BASED ON *RING V. ARIZONA*, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)? (Restated) 88

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT REFERRING TO THE JURY'S DEATH RECOMMENDATION AS A RECOMMENDATION VIOLATES *CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI*, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)? (Restated) 92

CONCLUSION..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE..... 101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>1000 Friends of Maryland v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)	86
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998).....	91
<i>Alvarez v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	66
<i>Aumuller v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3524033 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	95
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	69
<i>Barrett v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	49
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	91
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla.1997)	68
<i>Blumberg v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001)	84,85
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299, 110 S. Ct. 1078, 108 L. Ed. 2d 255 (1990).....	69
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	43,89
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	70
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	73,98
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985)	43,92
<i>Cirack v. State</i> , 201 So. 2d 706 (Fla.1967)	50
<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 65 Fla. 91, 61 So. 187 (Fla. 1913)	50

<i>Cuc v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	49
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 480 (Ala. 1999)	66,68
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	41,60,63,64
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	57,76,99
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	52,58
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	56,63,98
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	60,71
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 486 (Fla.2003)	64,70
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla.2002)	64,65
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	76
<i>Ford v. Strickland</i> , 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983)	78
<i>In re Ark-La-Tex Timber Co., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 210364 (5th Cir. January 29, 2007)	83
<i>Garner v. State</i> , 28 Fla. 113, 9 So. 835 (Fla. 1891)	50
<i>Globe v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	95
<i>Green v. State</i> , 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	92
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504, 115 S. Ct. 1031, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1004 (1995).....	79
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	95

<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638, 109 S. Ct. 2055, 104 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1989).....	90
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	69
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	84
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	79
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	59
<i>JSZ Financial Co., Inc. v. Whipple</i> , 939 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	85
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	94
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	66
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 143 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1999).....	90
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231, 108 S. Ct. 546, 98 L. Ed. 2d 568 (1988)	69
<i>Mackerley v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2001)	61
<i>Marshall v. Crosby</i> , 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	91
<i>Monfiston v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3788123 (Fla. 4th DCA December 27, 2006)	87
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37, 116 S. Ct. 2013, 135 L. Ed. 2d 361 (1996)	46,48
<i>Mulvaney Mech., Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers International Association, Local 38</i> , 288 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2002)	86
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	97

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968 (2001).....	85
<i>Nixon v. Singletary</i> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	2
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2003)	2
<i>Odom v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	51
<i>People v. Atkins</i> , 18 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2001)	49
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 958 P.2d 1083 (Cal. 1998)	67
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	98
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002). 43,89,96	
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	95
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 2007 WL 108367, *11 (Fla. January 18, 2007)	69
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101, 123 S. Ct. 732, 154 L. Ed. 2d 588 (2003)	97
<i>Schrack v. State</i> , 793 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	66
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3313741, *2 (Fla. 2006)	90
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	3
<i>State v. Iseley</i> , 944 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 2006)	26
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003)	63,64
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	36,73,90

<i>Stephens v. Tolbert</i> , 471 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2006).....	83,85
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)	95
<i>Tenner v. Gilmore</i> , 184 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1999)	71
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	47,83,89,94
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 2006 WL 2987627, *5 (Fla. October 19, 2006)	48
<i>United Kingdom v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001).....	88
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2002)	70
<i>United States v. Paz</i> , 405 F.3d 946 (11th Cir. 2005)	90
<i>Waldrop v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	78
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	99
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	92,97
<i>Weiland v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1999)	67
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1356, 77 S. Ct. 1064 (1957)	70

FLORIDA STATUTES

OTHER

<i>Rand G. Boyers, Precluding Inconsistent Statements: The Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1244, 1254, 1262 (1986)	86
---	----

Kira A. Davis, *Judicial Estoppel and Inconsistent Positions of Law Applied to Fact and Pure Law*, 89 Cornell L. Rev. 191, 196 (2003) 86

Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(6) 98

Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(6) 98
